
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 30 September 2021 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 8 October 2021, 1.30 pm 
 

Main Hall, Wigton Market Hall, CA7 9AA 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-
Chair) 

Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair)  

Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Paul Scott 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 02 September 
2021. 

  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

  



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021/22  (Pages 9 - 34) 
 

7. Quarter 1 Finance Report 2021/22   
 

 Report to follow 
  

8. Summary report of responses to questions from the previous meeting  
(Pages 35 - 38) 

 

9. Local Government Reorganisation (LGR)   
 

 Verbal Update from Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and 
Economic Strategy). 

  

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

11. Work Programme Update   
 

 To include discussion of a potential informal session to consider the Committee’s 
work programme leading up to March 2023. 

  

 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 19 November 2021, 1.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Allerdale House 

 
 



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Wigton Market Hall, CA7 
9AA on Thursday 2 September 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Patrick Gorrill Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Iain Greaney Councillor Hilary Harrington 
Councillor Ron Munby MBE Councillor Paul Scott 
Councillor Andrew Semple  
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours and 
Councillor Daniel Horsley 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, L Jardine and L Tomlinson 
 
Also Present 
 
A Tyson 
 
110. Minutes  

 
Matters Arising from the minutes 
 
Councillor Pitcher will be meeting with the Local Hub Manager and Head of 
Governance to provide a written response to questions raised in relation to Hub 
Management and the role of the Hub Manager. 
 
The Co-Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny have not yet met with the Chair and 
Deputy of the Audit Committee; however, they will be meeting ASAP. 
 
The Chair also sought an update from the Executive Meeting held on 21 July 
2021 in relation to the contractual arrangements with Mott McDonald who were 
appointed Strategic Delivery Partner for the delivery of regeneration projects. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

111. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

112. Questions  
 
None received 
 

113. Public Participation  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



None received 
 

114. Capital Outturn 2020/2021  
 
The Chair advised that the Capital Outturn 2020/21 was added as an agenda 
item for information and to provide members the opportunity to raise issues and 
ask questions. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the conversion of Otley Road, Disability 
Facility Grants, members will be provided with an update from relevant officers. 
 
Members noted the Capital Outturn 2020/21. 
 
 

115. Revenue Outturn 2020/2021  
 
As the previous item (Capital Outturn 2020/21) the Chair advised that the 
Revenue Outturn 2020/21 was added as an agenda item for information and to 
provide members the opportunity to raise issues and ask questions. 
 
Councillor Greaney requested the breakdown of subsidy costs paid to each 
individual leisure centre in Allerdale.  
 
Councillor McCarron-Holmes then asked to be provided with figures relating to 
building control and the percentage of work undertaken by the private sector. 
 
Members also asked questions in relation to off street parking, the transfer of 
assets and whether the Helena Thompson Museum is Disability Discrimination 
Act (DDA) compliant. 
 
The responses to the questions raised will be circulated to members. 
 
Members noted the Revenue Outturn 2020/21. 
 

 Councillor Gorrill joined the meeting   
  
116. Outside bodies reports - to receive any final responses from Councillors  

 
The Chair advised that two reports were outstanding from Westfield Housing 
Association and Maryport Harbour Authority. Both members had been sent 
reminders to provide updates, and due to the lack of response the committee 
will report this back to Executive or Council depending on which is the 
appointing body. 
 

117. Referral from Council, 27 July 2021 - to determine how the Committee will 
respond  
 
The Chair advised that the committee needs to consider how to determine a 
response to the motion raised at Council on 27 July. 
 

Page 4



The Chair advised that in relation to point 3 of the motion, this is something that 
is aligned more to the remit of the Audit Committee, the Chair will discuss this in 
the meeting with the Chair/Deputy of Audit. 
 
The Chair then recommended that the committee request a report from officers 
detailing the effectiveness of the current  Housing Enforcement Policy and 
whether recommendations that were provided from this committee are in place 
and are effective. The Chair advised that this could provide a baseline in 
assessing the current situation to determine whether a task and finish group is 
needed.  
 
Members raised questions in relation to terms of reference and whether detailed 
data could be provided.  
 
Debate then ensued in relation to the proposal from the Chair, Councillor 
McCarron-Holmes highlighted that the committee needs to consider resourcing 
as evidence could suggest this is contributing to the current issues. 
 
Members agreed to undertake the proposal offered by the Chair. The 
Committee will use the report from officers as a starting point and to address 
the second point raised in the report. Consideration of points 1 and 4 will then 
follow. Members agreed that the third point raised should be delegated to the 
Audit Committee. 
 

118. The Final Report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group  
 
The Chair introduced the item, explaining that the document is a summary 
document that includes the previous reports from the Pandemic Task and Finish 
Group. 
 
Members discussed the report and the recommendations raised. 
 
Debate then ensued in relation to the access to Council services and 
communication with Members. Some Members expressed concern that the 
pandemic has disrupted communication channels and that improvements need 
to be made, especially when informing Members of issues affecting not only 
their ward, but the wider Council. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised to members that they will be informed 
via the programme office of the ‘new ways of working’ and how this affects 
members. 
 
The Committee accepted the report with an amendment to the conclusion in 
that the Committee commends the report and its recommendations not only to 
the Executive, but also to Council. 
 

119. Update on plans for Local Government Reorganisation  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic 
Development Strategy) provided an update to members. 
 

Page 5



The key areas of work involve the mobilisation of the programme of work which 
will look at the resources/work required to arrive at the new authorities and the 
structural changes order. 
 
The current work involves four elements: 
 

 High level options appraisal for all service areas 

 Collation of information and data needed to allocate resources 

 Programme Management/Benefit Realisation Plan 

 Gathering information and views for the structural changes order. 
 
The Chief Executive Officers group have also agreed on the key themes of 
‘place, people and enabling’ to gather people and resources going forward. 
 
Members were advised that the key priority is the Structural Change Order, 
which will contain warding information and the name of the new Authorities. The 
order will be put to Parliament for approval and once approved, shadow 
elections will follow. 
 
Following questions, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that work is ongoing 
regarding numbers of councillors per ward and whether County Divisions will be 
used, the final decision of which will be made by the Secretary of State. 
 
Members asked further questions in relation to cross party consultation, political 
engagement and ‘business as usual activities’. 
 
Debate ensued in relation to Parish Councils, Councillor numbers and 
responsibilities and the transition from the old to new authorities. 
 
The Chair confirmed that he has initiated discussion with officers and Scrutiny 
Chairs from Copeland, Carlisle and Cumbria Councils, to discuss joint working. 
A report will be provided to members at the next meeting. 
 
Officers provided some clarity over the transition and transfer of services from 
the existing councils to the new Council and the elections processes for both 
the existing and new authority. 
 
Debate then continued around public perception to the changes and what it 
means for them. Officers explained that communication strategies are being 
designed and will be in place, including press/media releases. For members 
regular briefings are being produced and the Deputy Leader will be providing 
updates at the next three tier meeting. Members acknowledged that public 
understanding and engagement is crucial. Officers confirmed that all avenues of 
communication are being explored and used, including social media. 
 
Members noted the contents of the update and agreed to keep LGR updates as 
a standing regular agenda item. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



120. Forward Plan  
 
The Chair went through the forward plan, asking for comment from members. 
 
Officers confirmed that the Safeguarding Policy and Procedures replaces the 
previous ‘Child Protection and Adult Safeguarding Procedures’. 
 
It was also confirmed to members that the Programme Director for Workington 
will be attending the December 2021 meeting to present an update on the 
Workington Town Deal Business Case. 
 
In addition to the published forward plan, the ‘Geological Disposal Facility – 
Formation of a Community Partnership’ will be added as an item to be taken to 
the Executive meeting on 13 October 2021.  
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan. 
 

121. Work Programme and Task and Finish Groups 2021/22  
 
The Chair went thought the Work Programme 2021/22, suggesting that the 
‘Corporate Charity Trusteeship’ is replaced by the Housing Motion which was 
referred from Council (Item 9). The Corporate Charity Trusteeship will be 
reviewed by the Constitution Working Group. 
 
Debate ensued over the make-up of the agenda for October 2021 and it was 
agreed that the Policy Framework item is deferred. 
 
The Chair then sought views on the work of the Task and Finish Groups and 
whether the work is still relevant with the announcement of Local Government 
Reorganisation. Members agreed to keep the Task and Finish Groups and the 
order as suggested. 
 

1. Culture and Leisure Provision 
2. Community Leadership and Engagement 
3. Young People and Corporate Parenting. 

 
The Chair requested that officers share the scoping documents of the Task and 
Finish Group with the wider membership and sought volunteers from members 
at the meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.10 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 08 October 2021 

Executive – 13 October 2021 

 

Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021/22
 

Portfolio holder Councillor Mike Johnson – Leader 

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald - Policy, 

Governance and People Resources Portfolio 

Report from Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate, 
Performance and Information) 

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 
 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 Sets out the Council’s performance at the end of Quarter 1 2021/22 as measured 
by key projects/activities and KPIs set out in the Delivery Plan 2021/22. 

 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That Members note the information contained within the report with a view to 
seeking continuous improvement in performance. 

 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework has been aligned 

with the Council Strategy 2020-2030 through the Delivery Plan 2021/22 (agreed by 
Executive in May 2021).  The Delivery Plan 2021/22 sets out a series of actions and 
indicators relating to how the Council will deliver against the six priority themes in 
the Council Strategy 2020-2030 over the coming year. 

3.2 The Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report for 2021/22 covers the period from 1 
April to 30 June 2021 and focuses on the key actions and performance indicators 
set out in the Delivery Plan 2021/22.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.3 In line with th
[...]
d review the Housing Grants and Assistance Policy  

The review of the Housing Grants and Assistance Policy has not started due to the Housing 
Manager being heavily involved in Track and Trace. A member of the Housing Grants team 
retired in June 2021 which has left one officer to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants. There is 
therefore no capacity within the team to support the review currently.    

 

Key performance indicators: 

There are 25 performance indicators attributed a RAG rating of which: 

 72% were green (on or better than target) 

 28% were amber (close to target) 

 0% were red (off target) 
 
The majority of indicators attributed a RAG rating are on or better than target.  Just seven are 
showing as amber which means they are close to target and within the tolerance set.   
 
Council Tax collection is slightly below target, and shows the same level as collected in Q1 2019/20.  
NNDR collection however is on target and ahead of the Q1 position in 2019/20.  IT systems 
availability has been impacted in Q1 by service issues including power and network failures. As 
usual the ICT team have worked hard to rectify these as quickly as possible and minimise any impact 
to the business.  Technical issues also impacted on land charge search figures in Q1 with technical 
issues with ishare leading to a number of late searches in April.  Those issues were resolved by May, 
and June figures were back on target. 
 
Of the seven indicators with no fixed target figures that reported in Q1, four showed a static or 
improving trend including numbers of complaints.  This included incidents of fly tipping where, 
although still high, the figure for Q1 shows a reduction on Q4.   
 

 
 

Definitions 

Projects/activities: 

G Everything is on target / satisfactory progress is being made / no action required 

A 
There are some concerns over achieving deadlines or outputs  / there are issues to rectify, but 
plans are in place to get the project back on track 

R 
The
[...]
 
Programme 
Director 
(Workington) 

G 

We continue to work with partners on the Tactical Visitor Management 
Group to make the return of visitors as seamless and as welcoming as 
possible. Action plans have been implemented for our areas inside and 
outside the National Park and we have updated our website and 

P
age 27



16 

 

Key projects/activities Timescales Responsible 
Chief Officer 

Q1 
RAG 
status  

Q1 commentary (and management action where red/amber) 

interventions and delivering actions as 
part of a recovery plan for the visitor 
sector, markets and events 

continue to use social media to attract visitors back to our area. Growth 
projects including Maryport Taste of the Sea Festival has been planned 
for 14/15 August 2021and Silloth Cycling Festival for 11 September 
2021. The latter complements the newly opened section of Hadrian's 
Wall Cycleway between Allonby and Silloth which we managed on 
behalf the Silloth and Solway Coastal Community Team. A business 
plan has been commissioned to develop Allerdale as a principle eBike 
destination for visitors and the Solway Firth Partnership have been 
commissioned to produce video, photography and stories reflecting our 
fishing heritage, one again to encourage visitors. 

Deliver disabled facilities grants and 
review the Housing Grants and 
Assistance Policy in light of the 
pandemic, and agree the outcomes 
with key partners linked to the Better 
Care Fund 

Ongoing 
Chief Officer 
(Place and 
Governance) 

R 

The review of the Housing Grants and Assistance Policy has not started 
due to the Housing Manager being heavily involved in Track and Trace. 
A member of the Housing Grants team retired in June 2021 which has 
left one officer to deliver Disabled Facilities Grants. There is therefore 
no capacity within the team to support with the review.    

Grow the visitor economy by 
implementing an attract and disperse 
programme in partnership with CLEP 
visitor economy panel and tactical 
visit
[...]
 along 
with refreshed, clearer procedures and guidance.  The Group will be 
working to ensure that there is effective implementation of the revised 
policy and procedures.  The revised Policy recognises the Council's 
role in terms of corporate parenting principles and the Safeguarding 
Group will be undertaking training on that topic in July to help identify 
practical action that the Council can take to support the corporate 
parenting role. 

  
 

Key performance indicators 
2020/21 
actual 

Q1 
actual 

Trend Target 
Q1 

Progress and management action (where red/amber) 

Leisure centre usage  
 65.809 

(all 
centres) 

58,929  Increase  

Usage across all centres is slowly increasing since the reopening 
on 12 April. Cockermouth and Workington have around 80% of 
members back, but there is work to do at Keswick and the Wave 
where the return is at a slightly lower rate for Health and Fitness. 
Target is to be at 80% of 'like for like' income by the end of 
September.  

% of homeless decisions made within 
guideline 56 days 

100% 100%  100%  

% of successful homeless preventions 
and relief outcomes 

55% 64%  50%  

Time taken to process Housing Benefit 
new claims (no. of days) 

12 9  15  

Time taken to process Council Tax new 
claims (no. of days) 

18 14  20  

Time taken to process Housing 
Benefit/Council Tax change of 
circumstances (no. of days) 

4 4  4  

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 8 October 2021 

 

Responses to questions raised at previous meeting 
 

Report from Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) 

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on responses to the questions 
raised at its meeting held on 2 September 2021.  

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That Members: 

 Note the content of the report. 

 Agree any further actions in respo
[...]
lic WCs. 
 
Passivhaus buildings provide a high level of occupant comfort while using very little 
energy for heating and cooling. They are built with meticulous attention to detail and 
rigorous design and construction according to principles developed by the 
Passivhaus Institute in Germany, and can be certified through an exacting quality 
assurance process. 

 
4.4 The Committee also asked about the progress on the development of the housing 

company. 
 

An ABC housing Company has been set up, but the business model and funding is 
still being considered before the model is presented to councillors.  
 
Generally speaking whilst there has been significant progress on the Otley Road 
Scheme, with regard to other pipeline schemes the onset of the pandemic has not 
allowed to projects to progress as quickly as intended.  
 
Developing sustainable homes with due regard to carbon footprint is intended as a 
clear priority for the future. 

   
Revenue Outturn Report 2020/21 
 
4.5 Members asked questions about the level of contribution from the Council to the 

operation of leisure centres broken down by individual facilities.  
 

Page 36



This information is not available in the form requested because whilst income and 
certain costs are on a per centre basis, the central management costs of the leisure 
centres operator are not allocated on this basis.  

 
4.6 Members asked whether the Helena Thompson Museum is now compliant with the 

Equalities Act 2010 after the recent works (sometimes referred to as ‘DDA 
compliance’ after the Disability Discrimination Act 2005 which was replaced by the 
Equalities Act).  

 
The improvements included an accessible toilet at the rear of the building and 
making the main entrance accessible, all of which is now complete. Inside, because 
the Museum is an older building, making it fully accessible is not possible and it will 
be the responsibility of the building managers to make provision for users to access 
the collection. 

 
Referral from Council 28 July 2021 
 
4.7 Members raised a number of questions regarding some of the figures quoted in the 

cover report. These will be addressed by providing the Committee with a detailed 
background report supported by a presentation at a future meeting (November or 
December).  

  

5.0  Delivery arrangements 

5.1 This report relates to the Overview and Scrutiny work programme which details the 
work of the Committee over the year. 

6.0 Implications and Impact 

6.1 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee role is central to contributing improvements 
assisting the delivery of the Council Strategy. 

6.2 Finance/Resource implications 

 None directly associated with this report. 

6.3 Legal and governance implications  

 None directly associated with this report. 

6.4 Risk analysis 

 Not applicable to this report. 

6.5 Increasing satisfaction and service 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recognises the important contribution it 
makes to the Council’s overall satisfaction. 

6.6 Equality impacts 

 None directly associated with this report. 

Page 37



6.7 Health and Safety impacts 

None directly associated with this report. 

6.8 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

None directly associated with this report. 

6.9 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

None directly associated with this report. 

6.10 Other significant implications 

None. 
 

Appendices attached to this report 

 

Appendix number Title of appendix 

None  

 

Background documents available 

 

Name of background document Where it is available 

None  

 
 
Report author(s) and contact officer(s): 
Ian Hinde 
Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) 
ian.hinde@allerdale.gov.uk 
01900 516664  

Page 38



Allerdale Borough Council – Executive Reports and Key Decisions 
 
1 October 2021 to 30 September 2022 
 

Decision Date decision to be 
made and decision 
maker 

Open/Exempt Portfolio Holder Officer contact details 

Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 
 
Key Decision 
 
To present members 
with the Statement of 
Accounts for 
consideration and 
approval 

Audit Committee 
 
12 October 2021 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Colin 
Sharpe) 

Catherine Nicholson, 
Chief Officer (Assets) 
and S151 Officer 
 
catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk 

Quarter 1 Performance 
Report 2021/22 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
A report detailing 
performance against the 
Council Strategy 
Delivery plan 2021/22 at 
the end of Quarter 1 
2021/22. 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
 
13 October 2021 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald), Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Economic Growth, 
Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 10



Finance Report for the 
period April to July 
2021 
 
Key Decision 
 
To inform members of 
the Council’s financial 
performance against 
budget for the period 
April to July 2021 along 
with the forecast position 
to 31 March 2022 

Executive 
 
13 October 2021 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Colin 
Sharpe) 

Catherine Nicholson, 
Chief Officer (Assets) 
and S151 Officer 
 
catherine.nicholson@all
erdale.gov.uk 

Geological Disposal 
Facility - Formation of 
a Community 
Partnership 
 
Key Decision 
 
To decide on whether or 
not the Council wishes 
to join a community 
partnership as part of 
the next stage of the 
process in developing a 
GDF in the area 

Executive 
 
13 October 2021 

Open 
 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member: 
Policy, Governance and 
People Resources 
(Councillor Marion 
Fitzgerald) 

Nik Hardy, Assistant 
Chief Executive (Policy, 
Performance and 
Economic Strategy) 
 
nik.hardy@allerdale.gov
.uk 

Quarter 2 Performance 
Report 2021/22 
[...]
te www.allerdale.gov.uk or 
at Allerdale House, Workington, Cumbria, CA14 3YJ 
 
Further information is available by calling 01900 702502 
 
Any representations as to why a meeting should be open to the public should be made in writing to Democratic Services at the 
above address. 
 
A list of the Executive members can be found at http://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=11

P
age 45

http://www.allerdale.gov.uk/
http://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=11


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021/22
	Appendix A for Q1 Performance Report 2021/22

	8 Summary report of responses to questions from the previous meeting
	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Main Hall, Wigton Market
Hall, CA7 9AA on Friday 8 October 2021 at 1.30 pm
Members
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Malcolm Grainger
Councillor Hilary Harrington
Councillor Ron Munby MBE

Councillor John Crouch
Councillor Patrick Gorrill
Councillor Iain Greaney
Councillor Daniel Horsley
Councillor Paul Scott

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours and
Councillor Michael Heaslip
Staff Present
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde and L Jardine
211.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 02 September 2021 were signed as a
correct record.

212.

Declaration of Interests
None declared

213.

Questions
The Chair read the following question, which was submitted by Debbie
Devereux, Head Coach from Keswick Tri Club Juniors.
‘On behalf of the community of Keswick, I am requesting authorisation from
Allerdale Borough Council to commission an independent survey of Keswick
Pool. Just to be clear, Keswick Community wish to conduct their own
independent survey of Keswick Pool, so are seeking authorisation from
Allerdale to do this.
This is to verify or otherwise the findings, recommendations and estimated
costs contained within the 2018 condition report produced on behalf of GLL’.
The Chair then provided following response,
‘The question that is being asked is not within the remit of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee, it will be a matter for the Executive to consider as they are
the appropriate decision making body. This is because the question is in
reference to one of the Councils assets and the Executive make the decisions
on their operational function. The question will therefore be referred on to the
Executive for their response’.
A written response was also provided to the questioner.

214.

Public Participation
None received

215.

Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021/22
The Strategic Advisor (Corporate) introduced the Quarter 1 performance report
for 2021/22 and provided an overview of the report including key projects and
activities, corporate KPIs which are based on Council Strategy Delivery Plan.
Members were advised that the majority KPIs and projects and programmes
were on track with the exception being the ‘Review of the Housing Grants
Assistance Policy’, of which members shared concerns. Officers advised that
the review of the Housing Grants and Assistance policy has not started due to
the Housing Manager being heavily involved in Track and Trace, leaving limit
capacity within the team.
Members asked questions in relation to resourcing, customer complaints, waste
collections, debt collection and invoices paid to local business.
Members requested that the Executive Member with the portfolio for Waste
Services attends a future meeting.
Officers clarified that Council Tax collection rates were marginally lower than
estimated but that this was affected by the pandemic, this should reach
expected levels in Quarter 2.
Members noted the contents of the report.

216.

Quarter 1 Finance Report 2021/22
The Chair went through the Report for Quarter 1, advising that this report was to
accompany the Quarter 1 Performance Report 2021/22.
Members questioned the Otley Road Development, whether this was cost
effective and the proposed rental income figures. An update will be provided to
members.
Members noted the contents of the report.

217.

Summary report of responses to questions from the previous meeting
The Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) provided an overview on this
report advising that responses to questions relating to Building Control were not
available but will be presented for the next meeting.
Members asked further questions and debate ensued relating to the level of
contribution from the Council to the operation of leisure centres broken down to
individual facilities.

Officers explained to members that the income and expenditure per each
leisure centre was available, but that a breakdown of the management fee paid
per leisure facility was not available.
Members still had questions of the contractor in relation to leisure provision
including finances and the management agreement. Members agreed to attend
an informal session to discuss leisure provision, and if necessary a report will
be brought to this committee.
Members noted the contents of the report.
Councillor Greaney joined the meeting
218.

Local Government Reorganisation (LGR)
The Assistant Chief Executive (Policy, Performance and Economic
Development Strategy) provided an update to members.
The Chief Executive Officers (CEO) and Council Leaders have met with
representatives of authorities who have went through recent Local Government
Reorganisation (LGR), to understand best practice and lessons learnt. CEOs
have also been looking at high level options analysis for each service.
The Data/Intelligence Hub is developing and the Chief Finance Officers have
been meeting to discuss implementation costs. Detailed resource planning for
the programme is also taking shape, which includes the finalising of the brief for
the strategic partner.
The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHG) is now
the new name for MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government). Monthly meetings are being held with DLUHG to demonstrate to
the government that the programme is on track and that sufficient budget and
resources are in place.
All representations for the Structural Changes Order (SCO) have been
submitted and a draft order is expected in Autumn 2021. The final SCO has to
be approved by 29 March 2022 to ensure that elections to the shadow authority
can take place in May 2022.
Members were also advised that communications and engagement activity is
increasing and that gradually more officers will be involved in various parts of
the process going forward.
The Chair asked questions and shared concerns relating to
stakeholder/contractual obligations. In response officers explained that there is
a workstream looking at procurement and contracts, looking at contracts that
are due to end and ongoing contracts that will still be in place in 2023,
explaining that the new Council for example may have more than one waste
contract.

Members then discussed community engagement and that it is important that
the public are aware of what is going on and that they have the opportunity to
shape the new councils.
Questions were then asked in relation to the Shadow Authority and the 2023
elections.
Members then debated communication strategies including press releases and
the language used, some commenting that the language should be simplified to
improve engagement.
Further questions were raised in relation to the ongoing Judicial Review, shared
services, Shadow Arrangements and existing council strategies.
Members noted the contents of the update.
219.

Forward Plan
The Chair went through the forward plan, asking for comments from members.
Officers confirmed that the Geological Disposal Facility (GDF) - Formation of a
Community Partnership item will move to the November 2021 Executive
meeting.
Debate ensued in relation to the GDF and in particular geology and the search
area.
Members agreed to invite Councillor Fitzgerald as Portfolio Holder for Nuclear
to the next meeting of the Committee (19 November 2021) to discuss GDF prior
to the Executive Meeting on 24 November 2021.
Members were also advised that the Programme Directors for both the Maryport
and Workington Programmes will be providing updates at the December 2021
meeting of the Committee.
Members noted the contents of the forward plan.

220.

Work Programme Update
The Specialist (Policy) provided an update on the Work Programme.
The Culture and Leisure Provision Task and Finish Group will meet to set the
scene and to understand the current situation.
The two other Task and Finish Groups (Community Leadership and
Engagement and Young People and Corporate Parenting) have not held any
meetings.
Members also discussed the creation of an informal work group to look at the
Work Programme for 2022/23 and the link between the current and new Council
and Local Government Reorganisation.

Members noted the contents of the Work Programme Update.
The meeting closed at 3.15 pm

